

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-1037 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTIONS OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS STATE OF WYOMING, STATE OF TEXAS,
RICK PERRY, GREG ABBOTT, TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, TEXAS RAILROAD COMMISSION, TEXAS GENERAL
LAND OFFICE, BARRY SMITHERMAN, DONNA NELSON, AND
KENNETH ANDERSON**

JAY JERDE
JEREMIAH I. WILLIAMSON
NANCY E. VEHR
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Phone: 307.777.6946
Facsimile: 307.777.3542
Email: nancy.vehr@wyo.gov
Attorneys for the State of Wyoming

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

J. REED CLAY, JR.
Special Assistant and Senior Counsel to
the Attorney General

Additional counsel listed on following
page

Office of the Attorney General of
Texas

P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Telephone: (512) 936-2541

Facsimile: (512) 936-0545

Email: reed.clay@oag.state.tx.us

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.

MARK W. DELAQUIL

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN

Baker & Hostetler LLP

Washington Square, Suite 1100

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5304

Phone: 202.861.1500

Facsimile: 202.861.1783

Email: drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel to the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
TABLE ABBREVIATIONS	xv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Importance of State Implementation Plans in Clean Air Act Administration.....	3
B. The Clean Air Act Gives States the Primary Role in Adopting and Revising Their State Implementation Plans.....	4
C. EPA Imposes New Regulatory Requirements as Part of Its Greenhouse Gas Regulatory Agenda.....	8
D. EPA Issues the SIP Call and Threatens a Construction Moratorium.....	9
E. EPA Calls Texas’ and Wyoming’s State Plans and Imposes Federal Plans.....	12
STATEMENT OF STANDING.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
A. The SIP Call, Failure Finding, and Federal Implementation Plan Are Unlawful	20
1. The SIP Call Violates Clean Air Act § 110 and Undermines the Clean Air Act’s Cooperative Federalism Scheme	20
2. The SIP Call Unlawfully Departs from EPA’s Prevention of Significant Deterioration Regulations.....	23

3. The Texas and Wyoming State Plans Were
Not Substantially Inadequate28

B. EPA Invalidly Promulgated the SIP Call, Failure Finding, and
Federal Implementation Plan.....32

C. EPA’s Actions Violate the State Petitioners’ Sovereign Rights.....37

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	25
<i>Brown v. EPA</i> , 521 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1975).....	38
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , No. 89-1190, 1989 WL 111595 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 1989).....	16
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	20
* <i>Concerned Citizens of Bridesburg v. EPA</i> , 836 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4, 5, 22, 24
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33, 34, 35
<i>District of Columbia v. Train</i> , 521 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	38
* <i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26, 33, 34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>EPA v. Brown</i> , 431 U.S. 99 (1977)	38
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	33
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	37
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> ,	
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 530 F.2d 215 (4th Cir. 1975).....	38
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	8, 15
<i>Med. Waste Ins. & Energy Recovery Council v. EPA</i> ,	
645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 31
<i>Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> ,	
Nos. 02-71657, 08-72674, 2012 WL 149354 (9th Cir. Jan. 19, 2012).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	16
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1991)	37, 38, 40

<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	23, 31
<i>Phason v. Meridian Rail Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	41
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36
* <i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6, 30
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 876 F.2d 1060 (1st Cir. 1989)	4
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	41
<i>Virginia v. Browner</i> , 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. X	3
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 7(a).....	39

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401	3, 23
* 42 U.S.C. § 7410	4, 5, 7, 8, 18, 21, 29, 30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7470	31

42 U.S.C. § 7471	5, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7472	31
42 U.S.C. § 7473	31
42 U.S.C. § 7474	31
42 U.S.C. § 7475	31
42 U.S.C. § 7476	31
42 U.S.C. § 7479	8, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7602	8
42 U.S.C. § 7607	19
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	30

State Statutes

Fla. Sta. § 120.54.....	26
Idaho Code § 67-5229	26
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-102.....	39
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-11-213.....	12, 39

Regulations

* 40 C.F.R. § 51.166	6, 10, 22, 23, 24
----------------------------	-------------------

40 C.F.R. § 52.2303.....	21
40 C.F.R. § 52.2630.....	21, 29
40 C.F.R. Part 51	5, 11, 24
57 Fed. Reg. 28,093 (June 24, 1992).....	29
68 Fed. Reg. 8,845 (Feb. 26, 2003)	26
74 Fed. Reg. 51,535 (Oct. 7, 2009)	8
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)	9, 10, 24
* 75 Fed. Reg. 53,883 (Sept. 2, 2010)	11, 12
* 75 Fed. Reg. 53,892 (Sept. 2, 2010)	11, 12, 26, 34, 35, 39
* 75 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (Dec. 13, 2010).....	13, 25, 35
* 75 Fed. Reg. 81,874 (Dec. 29, 2010).....	14
* 75 Fed. Reg. 82,246 (Dec. 30, 2010).....	14
75 Fed. Reg. 82,365 (Dec. 30, 2010).....	13
76 Fed. Reg. 25,178 (May 30, 2011)	13

Other Authorities

Comments of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, EPA-HQ-OAR- 2010-0107-0084.....	15
---	----

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	5
Or. Admin. R. § 340-200-0020(100).....	27
Order, Aug. 15, 2011	14
Order, Feb. 24, 2011	14
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1425 (and consolidated cases)	13
